

No. S106440

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| | | |
|------------------------------------|---|-----------------|
| PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, |) | Court of Appeal |
| |) | No. F036055 |
| Plaintiffs and Respondents, |) | |
| |) | Superior Court |
| v. |) | Tulare County |
| |) | No. 41889 |
| KENNETH RAY NEAL, |) | (Hon. Gerald F. |
| |) | Sevier, Judge |
| Defendant and Petitioner. |) | Presiding) |
| _____ |) | |

BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS
FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*,
SUPPORTING PETITIONER

John T. Philipsborn
(Bar No. 83944)
Civic Center Building
507 Polk Street, Ste. 250
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 771-3801

Charles D. Weisselberg
(Bar No. 105015)
University of California
School of Law (Boalt Hall)
Berkeley, California 94720-7200
(510) 643-8159

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
California Attorneys for Criminal Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| FACTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. ALL OF MR. NEAL’S STATEMENTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED BECAUSE POLICE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROCEDURES REQUIRED BY <i>MIRANDA V. ARIZONA</i> , <i>EDWARDS V. ARIZONA</i> AND THE FIFTH AMENDMENT | 10 |
| A. <i>Edwards</i> Does Not Permit the State to Claim That a Suspect Has Initiated Contact with Police Unless the Officers Have Promptly Terminated Questioning after the Suspect Has Asked for Counsel | 12 |
| B. The State’s Proposed Revision of <i>Miranda</i> and <i>Edwards</i> Would Not Effectively Protect an Accused’s Ability to Exercise the Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self Incrimination | 15 |
| C. The State’s Proposal Would to Give Officers an Even Greater Incentive to Violate <i>Miranda</i> and <i>Edwards</i> | 21 |
| D. This Court Should Revisit and Limit <i>People v. Bradford</i> and <i>People v. Storm</i> | 26 |
| II. MR. NEAL DID NOT “INITIATE” CONTACT WITH OFFICERS AND HIS <i>MIRANDA</i> “WAIVER” WAS NOT VOLUNTARY, KNOWING OR INTELLIGENT | 29 |
| A. The “Waiver” Was Neither Knowing Nor Intelligent | 30 |
| B. Mr. Neal Did Not Voluntarily “Initiate” Contact With Officers | |

| | |
|--|----|
| and the “Waiver” Was Not Voluntary | 34 |
| III. MR. NEAL’S APRIL 5TH STATEMENTS WERE INVOLUNTARY | 37 |
| CONCLUSION | 43 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL | 44 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| Arizona v. Roberson, 486 U.S. 675 (1988) | passim |
| California Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Butts, 195 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1999), cert denied, 530 U.S. 1261 (2000) | 1, 24, 25 |
| Chavez v. Martinez, No. 01-1444 (U.S.) | 1, 25 |
| Clewis v. Taxis, 386 U.S. 707 (1967) | 35 |
| Collazo v. Estelle, 940 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1991) (en banc), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1031 (1992) | 13, 14, 32-36, 38 |
| Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986) | 30 |
| Colorado v. Spring, 479 U.S. 564 (1987) | 18 |
| Davis v. North Carolina, 384 U.S. 737 (1966) | 38 |
| Davis v. United States, 512 U.S. 452 (1994) | 18 |
| Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000) | passim |
| Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981) | passim |
| Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707 (1979) | 30 |
| Henry v. Kernan, 197 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1198 (2000) | 38 |
| Jackson v. Litscher, 194 F. Supp. 2d 849 (E.D. Wis 2002) | 33, 39 |
| Michigan v. Harvey, 494 U.S. 344 (1990) | 12 |
| Michigan v. Mosely, 423 U.S. 96 (1975) | 13, 28 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Miller v. Fenton, 474 U.S. 104 (1985) | 38 |
| Minnick v. Mississippi, 498 U.S. 146 (1990) | 12, 13, 16 |
| Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | passim |
| Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986) | 18, 30, 33 |
| Oregon v. Bradshaw, 462 U.S. 1039 (1983) | 12 |
| Oregon v. Elstad, 470 U.S. 298 (1985) | passim |
| People v. Andersen, 101 Cal. App. 3d 563 (2d Dist. 1980) | 40 |
| People v. Bey, 21 Cal. App. 4th 1623 (2d Dist. 1993) | 38 |
| People v. Boyde, 46 Cal. 3d 212 (1988) | 41 |
| People v. Boyer, 48 Cal. 3d 247 (1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 975 (1989) | 30, 34 |
| People v. Boyette, 29 Cal. 4th 381 (2002) | 37 |
| People v. Bradford, 14 Cal. 4th 1005, cert. denied, 522 U.S. 953 (1997) | passim |
| People v. Brommel, 56 Cal. 2d 629 (1961) | 41 |
| People v. Cahill, 22 Cal. App. 4th 296 (3d Dist. 1994) | 41 |
| People v. Cahill, 5 Cal. 4th 478 (1993) | 34, 41 |
| People v. Hill, 66 Cal. 2d 536 (1967) | 40 |
| People v. McClary, 20 Cal. 3d 218 (1977) | 34, 36, 38, 39 |
| People v. Montano, 226 Cal.App.3d 914 (1st Dist. 1991) | 35, 38 |
| People v. Neal, 2002 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2424 (2002) | 9, 42 |
| People v. Peevy, 17 Cal.4th 1184, cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1042 (1998) | 1, |

People v. Randall, 1 Cal. 3d 948, 956 n.7 (1970) 36

People v. Stansbury, 9 Cal. 4th 824 (1995) 30

People v. Storm, 28 Cal. 4th 1007 (2002), cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 899
 (2003) passim

People v. Vasila, 38 Cal. App. 4th 865 (1st Dist. 1995) 40

Stansbury v. California, 511 U.S. 318 (1994) 18

State v. Abadie, 612 So. 2d 1 (La.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 816 (1993) ... 13,
 34

State v. Burris, 679 A. 2d 121 (N.J. 1996) 27

State v. Crump, 834 S.W. 2d 265 (Tenn.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 905
 (1992) 27

State v. Hartley, 511 A.2d 80 (N.J. 1986) 27

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 25

United States v. Baker, 888 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Haw. 1995) 17

United States v. Gomez, 927 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991) 34

United States v. Patane, No. 02-1183, cert. granted April 21,
 2003 2, 11, 26

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. v
 Privilege against self-incrimination passim

U.S. Const., amend. xiv

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Due Process Clause | 37 |
|--------------------------|----|

Statutes and Rules:

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 18 U.S.C. §3501 | 1, 24, 25 |
| S.B. 1211, 2001-01 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2001) | 35 |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|---|------------|
| GUDJONSSON, GISLI, THE PSYCHOLOGY OF INTERROGATIONS, CONFESSIONS AND TESTIMONY (1992) | 18 |
| INBAU, FRED E. & REID, JOHN E., CRIMINAL INTERROGATION AND CONFESSIONS (1st ed. 1962) | 18 |
| INBAU, FRED E., REID, JOHN E., BUCKLEY, JOSEPH P. & JAYNE, BRIAN C., CRIMINAL INTERROGATION AND CONFESSIONS (4th ed. 2001) ... | 19 |
| Kassin, Saul M., <i>The Psychology of Confession Evidence</i> , 52 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 221 (Mar. 1997) | 19 |
| Klein, Susan R., <i>No Time for Silence</i> , 81 TEX. L. REV. 1337, 1354-57 (2003) | 25 |
| Orange County District Attorney, <i>Impeachment With Post-Invocation Statements</i> , GOOD TO KNOW ... (May 12, 1998) | 24 |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, United States v. Patane, No. 02-1183 (filed Feb. 12, 2003) | 26 |
| Videotape: Case Law Updates: Questioning “Outside <i>Miranda</i> ” for Impeachment (Golden West College) (POST July 9, 1998) | 24 |
| Weisselberg, Charles D., <i>In the Stationhouse After Dickerson</i> , 99 MICH. LAW REV. 1121 (2001) | 21, 24, 25 |
| Weisselberg, Charles D., <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 CORNELL L. REV. 109 | |

| | |
|--|----|
| (1998) | 21 |
| YARMEY, A. DANIEL, UNDERSTANDING POLICE AND POLICE WORK: PSYCHOSOCIAL ISSUES 157 (1990) | 30 |
